

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN D. CERQUEIRA,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Michael T. Kirkpatrick

Counsel of Record

Public Citizen Litigation Group

1600 20th Street, NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

David S. Godkin

Birnbaum & Godkin, LLP

280 Summer Street

Boston, MA 02210

(617) 307-6100

May 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 2

STATUTES INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT 3

 A. Factual Background 3

 1. Removal from Flight 3

 2. Denial of Rebooking 7

 B. Procedural Background 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 13

I. The First Circuit’s Rejection of Respondeat Superior Deepens an Already Intractable Conflict Among the Courts of Appeals on the Application of Agency Principles in Discrimination Cases. 13

II. The First Circuit’s Bar On Use of Indirect Evidence to Prove Discrimination in Activities Other than Employment Conflicts with the Decisions of Other Courts of Appeals. 22

III. This Case Presents Important Issues at the Intersection of Aviation Security and Civil Rights that Should be Settled by This Court. 30

 A. The First Circuit’s conclusion that safety must be prioritized over nondiscrimination conflicts with the decisions of other federal courts. 30

 B. The decision below effectively endorses racial profiling. 34

CONCLUSION 38

APPENDIX

January 10, 2008 Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the First Circuit Pet. App. 1a

April 9, 2007 Memorandum Opinion and Order of the District Court Pet. App. 43a

February 29, 2008 First Circuit Order
denying rehearing and rehearing
en banc Pet. App. 63a

February 29, 2008 First Circuit Errata
Sheet Pet. App. 74a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abrams v. Lightolier Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Al-Qudhai'een v. America W. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 841 (S.D. Ohio 2003)	18
<i>Alshrafi v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D. Mass. 2004)	31
<i>Arguello v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 803 (5th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co. v. EEOC</i> , 127 S. Ct. 852 (2007)	16
<i>BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co. v. EEOC</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1931 (2007)	16
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	36
<i>Bayaa v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	32
<i>Bellows v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 118 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 1997)	26

<i>Bergene v. Salt River Project Agriculture Improvement & Power District,</i> 272 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Brewer v. Board of Trustees,</i> 479 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Brown v. City of Oneonta,</i> 221 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2000)	35
<i>Buffkins v. City of Omaha,</i> 922 F.2d 465 (8th Cir. 1990)	35-36
<i>Cariglia v. Hertz Equipment Rental Corp.,</i> 363 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2004)	14, 17
<i>Chauhan v. M. Alfieri Co., Inc.,</i> 897 F.2d 123 (3d Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Chowdhury v. Northwest Airlines Corp.,</i> 238 F. Supp. 2d 1153 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	32
<i>Christel v. AMR Corp.,</i> 222 F. Supp. 2d 335 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	18
<i>Christian v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> 252 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2001)	17, 24, 26
<i>Cordero v. Cia Mexicana De Aviacion, S.A.,</i> 681 F.2d 669 (9th Cir. 1982) . . .	18, 19, 31, 33, 34

<i>Crawford v. Signet Bank</i> , 179 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Daniels v. Advantage Rent-A-Car Inc.</i> , 80 Fed. Appx. 936 (5th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Dasrath v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 431 (D.N.J. 2006)	25, 31
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	23
<i>EEOC v. BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 450 F.3d 476 (10th Cir. 2006)	15, 16, 18
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	36
<i>Edwards v. Marin Park, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Elkhatib v. Dunkin Donuts, Inc.</i> , 493 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Ercegovich v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 154 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Furnco Construction Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	25
<i>Gant ex. rel. Gant v. Wallingford Board of Education</i> , 195 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1999)	24

<i>Green v. Dillard's, Inc.</i> , 483 F.3d 533 (8th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Green v. State Bar of Texas</i> , 27 F.3d 1083 (5th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Griffin v. Wash. Convention Ctr.</i> , 142 F.3d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Hampton v. Dillard Department Stores, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Harris v. Hays</i> , 452 F.3d 714 (8th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Management, Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2004)	15, 16
<i>Huggar v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 98-594, 1999 WL 59841 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 27, 1999)	25
<i>Kinnon v. Arcoub, Gopman & Associates, Inc.</i> , 490 F.3d 886 (11th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Latimore v. Citibank Federal Sav. Bank</i> , 151 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Laxton v. Gap, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2003)	15

<i>Lindsay v. Yates</i> , 498 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Lindsey v. SLT Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 447 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Llampallas v. Mini-Circuits, Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Lockhart v. Westinghouse Credit Corp.</i> , 879 F.2d 43 (3d Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Loeb v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 600 F.2d 1003 (1st Cir. 1979)	25
<i>Lust v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	22
<i>Mercado-Garcia v. Ponce Federal Bank</i> , 979 F.2d 890 (1st Cir. 1992)	24, 26
<i>Mian v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 7 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Morris v. Office Max, Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Murrell v. Ocean Mecca Motel, Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2001)	24

<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	27
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	27
<i>Rose v. New York City Board of Education</i> , 257 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Russell v. McKinney Hospital Venture</i> , 235 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Ruta v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 391 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	18
<i>Sanghvi v. St. Catherine’s Hospital, Inc.</i> , 258 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	36
<i>Shqeirat v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 984 (D. Minn. 2007)	31
<i>Simmons v. American Airlines</i> , 34 Fed. Appx. 573 (9th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	27, 30
<i>Stacks v. S.W. Bell Yellow Pages, Inc.</i> , 27 F.3d 1316 (8th Cir. 1994)	15

T & S Serv. Associates, Inc. v. Crenson,
666 F.2d 722 (1st Cir. 1981) 24

Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine,
450 U.S. 248 (1981) 22, 30

Thompson v. Southwest Airlines Co.,
No. 04-313, 2006 WL 287850
(D.N.H. Feb. 6, 2006) 25

United States v. Avery,
137 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 1997) 35

Williams v. Lindenwood University,
288 F.3d 349 (8th Cir. 2002) 24

Williams v. Staples, Inc.,
372 F.3d 662 (4th Cir. 2004) 24

Williams v. Trans World Airlines,
509 F.2d 942 (2d Cir. 1975) 30, 32, 33

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 2

42 U.S.C. § 1981 1, 2, 8, 27

49 U.S.C. § 1511(a) 30

49 U.S.C. § 44902(b) *passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

American Airlines, Inc.,
No. OST-2003-15046, Consent Order
(DOT Feb. 27, 2004) 37

Continental Airlines, Inc.,
No. OST-2004-16943, Consent Order
(DOT Apr. 2, 2004) 37

Delta Airlines, Inc.,
No. OST-2004-16943, Consent Order
(DOT June 21, 2004) 37

R. Richard Banks, *Racial Profiling and
Antiterrorism Efforts*,
89 Cornell L. Rev. 1201 (2004) 36

Stephen J. Ellman, *Racial Profiling and Terrorism*,
19 N.Y.L. Sch. J. Hum. Rts. 305 (2003) 36

United Air Lines, Inc.,
No. OST-2003-14194, Consent Order
(DOT Nov. 19, 2003) 37
